

In the  
**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,

*Applicants,*

v.

TEXAS TOP COP SHOP, LLC, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Emergency Application for a Stay  
of the Injunction Issued by the  
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
UNITED STATES SENATOR CYNTHIA M. LUMMIS AND  
WYOMING SECRETARY OF STATE CHUCK GRAY  
IN OPPOSITION TO THE EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR A STAY**

Chris Land  
Office of U.S. Senator Cynthia M. Lummis  
127A Russell Senate Office Building  
Washington, D.C. 20510  
(202) 224-3424  
chris\_land@lummis.senate.gov

*Counsel of Record*

Colin Crossman  
Jesse Naiman  
Office of the Wyoming Secretary of State  
Herschler Building East, Suite 101  
122 West 25th Street  
Cheyenne, WY 82002  
(307) 777-7378  
colin.crossman@wyo.gov  
jesse.naiman@wyo.gov

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

January 10, 2025

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Table of Authorities</b> .....	ii
<b>Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i></b> .....	1
<b>Summary of Argument</b> .....	2
<b>Argument</b> .....	3
I.    The Government’s Emergency Application for a Stay Should Be Denied.....	3
A. Standard of Review.....	3
B. The Lack of Historical Precedent and Novel Questions Presented Means the Government Cannot Make a Strong Showing of a Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	3
C. The Government Will Not Be Irreparably Injured Absent a Stay.....	5
D. The Public Interest Lies in Denying A Stay.....	5
<b>Conclusion</b> .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Bd.</i>	
561 U. S. 477 (2010).....	4
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i>	
481 U. S. 770 (1987).....	3
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs.</i> ,	
500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	4
<i>Marsh v. Rosenbloom</i>	
499 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i>	
567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	3
<i>Nken v. Holder</i>	
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	3
<i>Tex. Top Cop Shop, Inc. v. Garland</i>	
2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 32702 (5th Cir. Dec. 26, 2024).....	3, 4
<i>Tex. Top Cop Shop, Inc. v. Garland</i> ,	
2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 218294 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 3, 2024)....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Lopez</i>	
514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	4, 6
<i>United States v. Texas</i>	
599 U. S. 670 (2023).....	4
<i>Voller v. Neilston Warehouse Co.</i>	
311 U.S. 531 (1941).....	4

### Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 5336.....	5
National Defense Authorization Act, Pub. L. 116-283 (2021).....	4

### Regulations

88 Fed. Reg. 83499 (Nov. 30, 2023).....	5
---	---

### Other Authorities

<i>Application for a Stay of the Injunction Issued by the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas, Merrick Garland,</i>	
--	--

<i>Attorney General, et al., v. Tex. Top Cop Shop, Inc.,</i> No. 24A653 (Dec. 31, 2024).....	4
<i>Beneficial Ownership Information Alert,</i> FinCEN, <a href="https://www.fincen.gov/boi">https://www.fincen.gov/boi</a> .....	5, 6
<i>Defendants’ Response in Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for</i> <i>Preliminary Injunction, Tex. Top Cop Shop, Inc. v. Garland,</i> 4:24-CV-478 (E.D. Tex. Jun. 26, 2024).....	4
<i>Motion for Preliminary Injunction, Texas Top Cop Shop,</i> <i>Inc., et al. v. Merrick Garland, Attorney General of the</i> <i>United States</i> No. 4:24-CV-478( E.D. Tex. Jun. 3, 2024).....	4
